

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND TWELFTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION December 5, 1984 to June 20, 1985 Chapters 1-384

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

J.S. McCarthy Co., Inc. Augusta, Maine 1986

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND TWELFTH LEGISLATURE

1985

State Police and the purchase price refunded or exchanged for current year stickers, except that refunds or exchanges shall not be made for other than full sheets of unused stickers. Upon suspension, revocation or termination of an inspection license, the inspection station owner or manager shall return all inspection materials to the Chief of the State Police who shall issue a receipt for the returned materials.

Effective September 19, 1985.

CHAPTER 15

H.P. 102 - L.D. 127

AN ACT to Count all Students Living on Federal or State Property as Residents of the District but not Residents of a Municipality.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the fiscal year for the new school budget will start before 90 days after the end of the Legislature; and

Whereas, the distribution of the local costs should comply with the new law; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

20-A MRSA §1301, sub-§2, as enacted by PL 1981, c. 693, §§5 & 8, is amended to read:

2. <u>Residents on federal property or state prop-</u> <u>erty.</u> For the purposes of this chapter only, a district shall count students residing on land under the control of the Federal Government, or on a federal military reservation, who are eligible under United States Public Law 81-874, or on state property, as residents of the district but not as residents of a municipality.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect on July 1, 1985.

Effective July 1, 1985.

CHAPTER 16

H.P. 120 - L.D. 145

AN ACT to Authorize an Additional Brigadier General Position in the Maine Army National Guard.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

37-B MRSA §112 is enacted to read:

§112. State Area Command

The Adjutant General shall organize a staff to be called a State Area Command, STARC. It shall command, control and supervise Army National Guard units employed in support of civil authorities in the protection of life, property and preservation of peace, order and public safety under competent orders of state authorities. In the event of mobilization of some or all Army National Guard units by the President of the United States, it shall assist the State in organizing and training a militia, if required, perform command and control functions in support of civil authorities, as directed, and prepare to reconstitute the Army National Guard and Air National Guard when units are relieved from federal service. It shall be commanded by a federally recognized officer who may be the Adjutant General or Deputy Adjutant General. The commander shall be assisted by a Deputy State Area Command Commander, who shall be qualified in accordance with section 107 and not hold a grade above